

WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT II

---

CLEAN WISCONSIN, INC. and  
PLEASANT LAKE MANAGEMENT  
DISTRICT,

Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF  
NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent-Appellant,

Appeal No. 2018AP000059

Circuit Court Case No.

2016CV002817, 2016CV002818

2016CV002819, 2016CV002820

2016CV002821, 2016CV002822

2016CV002823, 2016CV002824

WISCONSIN MANUFACTURERS & COMMERCE,  
DAIRY BUSINESS ASSOCIATION,  
MIDWEST FOOD PROCESSORS ASSOCIATION,  
WISCONSIN POTATO & VEGETABLE GROWERS ASSOCIATION,  
WISCONSIN CHEESE MAKERS ASSOCIATION,  
WISCONSIN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,  
WISCONSIN PAPER COUNCIL and  
WISCONSIN CORN GROWERS ASSOCIATION

Co-Appellants

---

ON APPEAL FROM FINAL ORDER OF THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT  
COURT, THE HONRABLE VALERIE L. BAILEY-RIHN, PRESIDING

---

**CO-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Robert I. Fassbender (1013985)  
Great Lakes Legal Foundation  
Attorney for Co-Appellants  
10 East Doty Street, Suite 504  
Madison, WI 53703  
Telephone: (608) 310-5315

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I.    The Well-Reasoned Attorney General Opinion is Persuasive; Possibly Presumptively Correct.....	2
II.   The Supreme Court Did Not Consider 2011 Wis. Act 21 in its Lake Beulah Decision... ..	6
III.  The Legislature Did Not Delegate Public Trust Authorities to DNR that Would Allow it to Impose Conditions Not Set Forth in Wis. Stat §281.34. ....	7
A. Legislative Public Trust Delegations Must Be Explicit, Leaving Nothing Implied.....	8
B. Inconsistent with Act 21, The Circuit Court Finds Broad Delegated Authorities Arising from Statutory Preamble and Purpose Clauses. ....	9
CONCLUSION .....	11
FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION .....	13
CERTIFICATION REGARDING ELECTRONIC BRIEF .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Madison v. Tolzman</i> , 7 Wis. 2d 570, 97 N.W.2d 513.....	8
<i>Lake Beulah Mgmt. Dist. v. DNR</i> , 2011 WI 54, 335 Wis. 2d 47, 799 N.W.2d 73 .....	passim
<i>Shrill v. Wis. Rapids Sch. Dist.</i> , 2010 WI 86, 327 Wis. 2d 572, 786 N.W.2d 177 .....	3
<i>State v. Beaver Dam Area Dev. Corp.</i> , 2008 WI 90, 312 Wis. 2d 84, 752 N.W.2d 295 .....	3
<i>Staples v. Glienke</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 19, 416 N.W.2d 920.....	4

### Statutes

2011 Wis. Act 21 .....	passim
2017 Wis. Act 67 .....	4
Wis. Stat. § 227.10 (2m) .....	passim
Wis. Stat. §§ 227.11 (2)(a)1 and 2.....	passim
Wis. Stat. §§ 281.11 and .12.....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 281.31 .....	10
Wis. Stat. § 281.34 .....	passim

### Other Authorities

2017 Assembly Bill 479, Wisconsin State Legislature.....	4
Attorney General Opinion (OAG 01-16) .....	passim
The American Heritage Dictionary.....	9
Webster's New College Dictionary.....	9
